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Posting 5
The drafting team (DT) for WECC-0141, Transmission Maintenance thanks everyone who submitted comments on the proposed project. 
Posting
The project was posted for comment from June 2 through July 2, 2021. 
WECC distributed notice for the posting on June 1, 2021. 
The DT asked stakeholders to provide feedback on the proposed project through a standardized electronic template. 
Three comments were received through the requested electronic template. 
Location of Comments
All comments received on the project can be viewed in their original format on the WECC-0141 project page under the “Submit and Review Comments” accordion.
Minority View
No new minority views were raised. See Posting 4, Minority View, for a recap.
Changes in Response to Comment 
[bookmark: _Hlk68172394]The following specific changes were made after consideration of all comments received.
Facilities
The Facilities section was edited to include specific reference to Attachment A:
5. Facilities
5.1 	Bulk Electric System Facilities, Elements, Transmission Lines, and other equipment as listed on Attachment A Transmission Maintenance and Inspection Plan (TMIP) Content, comprising the named paths on Attachment B, Path Names Identified for Transmission Maintenance and Inspection (Emphasis added.)
Throughout
Path 73 (North of John Day Cutplane) has been added to the document as a request for removal from Attachment B Path Names Identified for Transmission Maintenance and Inspection.
Implementation Plan
The term “major transfer path within the Western Interconnection” is used in the NERC Glossary of Terms Used in Reliability Standards (Glossary). The Implementation Plan was edited to include this reference for remedial attention by NERC, if deemed appropriate by NERC. Finally, the Implementation Plan was edited to more clearly highlight that if FAC-501-WECC-3 is approved, the impacts on other NERC Standards should be considered, and effective dates must be aligned to avoid conflict of documents where necessary. 
Non-substantive
Asterisks were converted to footnotes. 
The following statement was deleted from Section F. Associated Documents:
“Attachment B, Path Names Identified for Transmission Maintenance and Inspection is a part of this standard.”
Proposed Effective Date	
The proposed effective date is the “First day of the second quarter following regulatory approval.” Because changes to FAC-501-WECC-2 Transmission Maintenance may affect other NERC Standards, the drafting team recommendation is that NERC review those other standards and consider a coordinated implementation date if deemed appropriate by NERC. See the Implementation Plan, Posting 5.
Action Plan 
The following notice was dispatched. 
[bookmark: _Hlk72838049]“On July 15, 2021, the WECC-0141 FAC-501-WECC-2, Transmission Maintenance Drafting Team agreed by a majority vote to post Posting 6 for a 30-day comment period. 
Posting 6 will open on July 20, 2021, and close on August 20, 2021. The drafting team will meet on August 31, 2021, 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. to consider comments. The drafting team will meet each two weeks thereafter, at the same time, unless otherwise noted. 
Once the comment period opens, comments can be submitted by selecting the Submit and Review Comments accordion on the WECC-0141 Home Page. Then, click on Submit Responses to Posting 6.” 

Contacts and Appeals
If you feel your comment has been omitted or overlooked, please contact W. Shannon Black, WECC Consultant, at (503) 307-5782. In addition, there is a WECC Reliability Standards appeals process.

	Commenter
	Organization

	1
	Daniela Atanasovski
	Arizona Public Service (APS)

	2
	Cain Braveheart
	Bonneville Power Administration (BPA)

	3
	Toni Orth
	United States Bureau of Reclamation (USBR)



Index to Questions, Comments, and Responses
Question
1) [bookmark: _Hlk50992304]The DT welcomes comments on all other aspects of the proposed standard.

	[bookmark: _Hlk50992461]Comment Summary. For proposed changes and avenues forward, please see the preamble. 

Question 1 - The Drafting Team welcomes comments on all aspects of the standard.

	[bookmark: _Hlk50992434]Commenter
	Comment

	[bookmark: _Hlk71539836]APS
	APS supports the proposed changes posted by the standard drafting team. 

	Response

	The WECC-0141 FAC-501-WECC Drafting Team (DT) appreciates APS’s continued involvement in the standards development process.

	Commenter
	Comment

	USBR 
	Attachment F – Implementation Plan
Reclamation disagrees with the conflation of FAC-501-WECC with FAC-003-4 and PRC-023-4. Neither FAC-003 nor PRC-023 references FAC-501-WECC.

FAC-003-4 references facilities “operated below 200kV identified as an element of a Major WECC Transfer Path in the Bulk Electric System by WECC” for the purpose of distinguishing vegetation management needs for lines that are or are not elements of IROLs or Major WECC Transfer Paths. PRC-023-4 contains a single reference to “a major transfer path within the Western Interconnection as defined by the Regional Entity.” 

Reclamation is not aware of any existing confusion in industry on this topic. Reclamation suggests that entities throughout the ERO would not reasonably conclude that a reference to a Major WECC Transfer Path, whether capitalized or not, is a reference to FAC-501-WECC Attachment B. Rather, entities that are affected by Major WECC Transfer Paths are likely aware of WECC’s Path Rating Catalog and would naturally refer to that document. 

Reclamation observes that the NERC Glossary of Terms (Used in Reliability Standards) (Glossary) definition of Bulk Electric System also includes a reference to “a major transfer path within the Western Interconnection,” but the Drafting Team is not suggesting that the Glossary is impacted. 

FAC-003 and PRC-023 contain zero references to FAC-501-WECC in any context; therefore, FAC‑003 and PRC-023 are not impacted by the changes to FAC-501-WECC. 

Alternatively, if the Drafting Team chooses to propose conforming changes to FAC-003 and PRC-023, Reclamation recommends those standards be amended with a reference similar to the single asterisk on page 6 of 7 of FAC-501-WECC-2, referring readers to the WECC Path Rating Catalog.

FAC-501-WECC-3 Posting 5

Reclamation supports the changes in Posting 5.

	Response

	Glossary
The DT appreciates USBR’s highlighting of the Glossary issue. The Implementation Plan will be updated accordingly. 
Reference to the Path Catalog
USBR makes the DT’s argument precisely.
Per FERC Order 672, applicability has to be clear and concise (P. 325 and 326). 
Under the approach highlighted by USBR, the Applicable entity is required to refer to an extrinsic document (WECC Path Rating Catalog), not controlled by any standards development process, changes to which are dictated by advisory procedures in multiple documents, owned by an entity who’s charter and charge is controlled by a tertiary entity, that is ultimately controlled by the overarching and shifting WECC committee structure.
This falls short of the characteristics of a well drafted standard (See Order 672 reference below.) 
Why change the title to Attachment B?
If the DT is correct…
The proposed title change breaks the incorporation by reference cycle and is analogous to changing a breaker before it fails rather than waiting until the lights go out. 
The proposed corrective action does not correct an Applicability problem that has already occurred and in that sense the change will not enhance reliability. Rather, the proposed corrective action addresses a forward-looking concern.
The goal is prevention. 
If USBR is correct…
If, as USBR states, “FAC‑003 and PRC-023 are not impacted by the changes to FAC-501-WECC,” there is no issue. The title change to Attachment B is cosmetic, non-substantive, and makes no change to how FAC-501-WECC-3 or any other standard is implemented. (Of note, BPA in this comment/response cycle argues opposite [USBR], indicating there may be some confusion as to how the affected standards interface for purposes of implementation.)[footnoteRef:1]  [1:  BPA comments, in Posting 5: “If the title of Attachment B is changed, that will effectively make FAC-003 (applicability section and R1) and PRC-023 (applicability section) incomplete documents. Meaning, those Standards will have no documentation (list of paths) to reference that correlates to the text written in the applicability section and requirements. BPA believes this change would require those Standards to be modified by either 1) creating their own list of 'Major Paths' or 2) removing those references to ensure the documents are complete and coherent prior to FAC-501-WECC-3 becoming mandatory.” ] 

Ultimately, the decision regarding the interaction of FAC-501-WECC-3, FAC-003-4, and PRC-023-4 falls neither to USBR nor to the DT. Rather, it is NERC and FERC that will conclude whether the FAC-501-WECC-3 title change affects other NERC Standards. It is the DT’s position to advise NERC; not act on its behalf.[footnoteRef:2]  [2:  The DT believes it is obligated under Order 672 to bring the issue to NERC’s attention as it has done in the Implementation Plan. Unless the issue is raised and resolved, any impacts to other standards may fail Order 672 by creating an environment of uncertainty as to applicability (P. 325-326), an unreasonable implementation time line (P. 334), and certainly the peripheral concerns of how change to one standard may have unintended consequences in another (P. 323). ] 

NERC ultimately has the authority and discretion as to whether alterations to FAC-003 or PRC-023 are necessary or even affected by this project. 
Scope
For clarity, amending any standard other than FAC-501-WECC is outside of the scope of this SAR. 
Whether USBR’s “asterisk” approach is a suitable remedy would be fact-specific to the forum (NERC) and the location of the reference in the document. 
Implementation is Not in a Vacuum
This project’s Implementation Plan attempts to clearly inform NERC and FERC that implementation of FAC-501-WECC-3 should not be considered in a vacuum. Changes to FAC-003-4 and PRC-023-4 may be required but fall outside of this project.
The Implementation Plan suggests to NERC that non-substantive changes to FAC-003-4 and PRC-023-4 may be available per NERC’s Rules of Procedures. If that is the correct, NERC’s Standards Committee may be able to make the needed changes without requiring a NERC SAR. This conclusion is outside of the scope and expertise of the DT and is left to NERC. 
Historically, NERC and FERC have coordinated with WECC where implementation of proposed changes affect multiple standards. WECC has seen this type of remediation/implementation plan play out in WECC-0113, wherein the regional variances for FAC-010 and FAC-011 were requested and approved for removal. However, because that implementation could not be completed in a vacuum, WECC’s 113 project has been placed on hold until all affected standards can be implemented without conflict. There is no reason to believe NERC and FERC would do otherwise in this case. There is no reason to believe NERC would request FERC approval of FAC-501-WECC-3 knowing that implementation would create a conflict of standards. This is particularly true when one considers that the potential conflict is highlighted in the Implementation Plan.
[bookmark: _Hlk77004565]To highlight the concern that a change to FAC-501-WECC-3 may affect other standards, the Implementation Plan will be edited to more precisely state that, if a change to one changes another, all effective dates must be coordinated. 

	Commenter
	Comment

	BPA 
	The Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) appreciates the opportunity to comment on the WECC-0141 Revisions to FAC-501-WECC-3, posting 5.

Introduction
Facilities

BPA believes including reference to Attachment A is needed here. It adds consistency within this document that facilities, elements, lines, and other equipment in scope is listed in Attachment A. BPA recommends the following language.

Bulk Electric System Facilities, Elements, Transmission Lines, and other equipment, as listed on Attachment A, that comprise a Major WECC Transfer Path in the BES listed on Attachment B.

The drafting team (DT) has adopted BPA’s suggestion. 

Attachment B:
Coordinated Effective Date - Document Title

BPA continues to disagree with the proposal to change the title of Attachment B to 'Path Names Identified for Transmission Maintenance and Inspection' (and all other references made to this proposed title within FAC-501-WECC-3). BPA believes the proposed revision fundamentally changes how NERC Reliability Standards engage with the WECC Major Transfer Paths in the BES (Attachment B) list. If the title of Attachment B is changed, that will effectively make FAC-003 (applicability section and R1) and PRC-023 (applicability section) incomplete documents. Meaning, those Standards will have no documentation (list of paths) to reference that correlates to the text written in the applicability section and requirements. BPA believes this change would require those Standards to be modified by either 1) creating their own list of 'Major Paths' or 2) removing those references to ensure the documents are complete and coherent prior to FAC-501-WECC-3 becoming mandatory. 
BPA doesn't believe this adds to the reliability of the BES, rather, this change would create complexity, and a technical, time, administrative, and resource burden on the Western Interconnection's and NERC's registered entities. BPA also continues to believe that this revision creates a situation where entities will have to engage in multiple, separate processes in order to add or remove a path, which would effectively impose a time and resource burden on entities attempting to track and update two (or more) separate lists. Meaning, these separate Major Transfer Path list(s) would have different processes (Standards Development Process – SAR, Attachment C, Revision Process, etc.) to review and revise as needed.

Attachment F - Implementation Plan:
Justification of Effective Date
Include Path 73

Second paragraph:
[bookmark: _Hlk77065191]BPA requests Path 73 (North of John Day Cutplane) be presented for removal from the currently approved Attachment B, as part of this project.
When this project began in August 2020 (based on the SAR submitted by APS), BPA was in the process of studying and planning for the removal of this Path 73 from the WECC Path Rating Catalog. BPA raised the idea to the DT of adding Path 73 in the scope of this project but opted not to at the time as the process wasn't finalized and approved. Since that time, BPA has taken all the necessary due process steps required (same process as APS) within WECC to remove Path 73 from the Path Rating Catalog. Path 73 was fully vetted and approved for removal from the Path Rating Catalog on May 12th, 2021. BPA posted notification on its Open Access Same-time Information System (OATI) on May 5th, 2021 announcing the proposed removal of the path from the WECC Path Rating Catalog for entity awareness.
As described above, BPA does not see any reason that Path 73 shouldn't be presented for removal as part of this Implementation Plan and Informational Filing prior to submitting this project to NERC and FERC.
BPA offers the following language revisions in Attachment F - Implementation Plan, second paragraph (bold text):
"First, this project proposes removal of Paths 22, 50, 51, and 73 from approved Attachment B. Removal of the four paths was fully vetted and approved using the Procedures, augmented by Arizona Public Service's (APS) and the Bonneville Power Administration's (BPA) direct coordination of this effort with WECC staff, impacted Transmission Owners/Operators, and the engineering and operating committees representing the impacted Transmission Owners. The reliability impacts of removing the four paths have been fully vetted and approved at the aforementioned stages and will also be presented to a WECC Ballot Pool and the WECC Board of Directors with a request for approval."
BPA offers the following language revisions in Attachment F - Implementation Plan, Footer 1:
"To further ensure due process, APS and BPA also posted their intentions on the APS and BPA Open Access Same-time Information System (OATI) announcing the proposed removal of the paths from the WECC Path Rating Catalog. Those removals were approved by the catalog owner with an effective date of January 1, 2020 and May 12, 2021, respectively."

	Response

	Facilities
The DT adopted BPA’s suggestion. 
The Facilities section was edited to include specific reference to Attachment A:
5. Facilities
5.1 	Bulk Electric System Facilities, Elements, Transmission Lines, and other equipment as listed on Attachment A Transmission Maintenance and Inspection Plan (TMIP) Content, comprising the named paths on Attachment B, Path Names Identified for Transmission Maintenance and Inspection (Emphasis added.)
Document Title—Coordinated Effective Date
The DT appreciates BPA’s continued involvement in the standards development process. Each of BPA’s issues has been previously raised, considered, and addressed.
BPA is incorrect that there are only two options available if the title to Attachment B is changed. The third option, explained in the Posting 3-5 Implementation Plan, is to import the content of the existing Attachment B directly into either or both FAC-003 and PRC-023, if deemed necessary by NERC. This approach is not novel as WECC/NERC/FERC approved the approach and implemented this approach for FAC-501-WECC between versions 1 and 2. (See Order No. 751 at P 20; see also approval of FAC Version Two.)
Under the WECC Procedures, an importation of the type suggested would be viewed as errata because it would not impact how the standard would be implemented. That said, treatment of an importation would fall to NERC and NERC’s procedures. The drafting team can and has suggested the errata approach, but the final decision is outside of the scope of this drafting team. 
The DT concurs that making a change solely to FAC-501-WECC-3 would leave the other impacted standards incomplete. That’s why the Implementation Plan suggests the other impacted standards be addressed, that importation could conceivably fall within the purview of the NERC Standards Committee without further ado, and that if a change to one standard (FAC-501-WECC-2) impacts any other standard(s) (FAC-003-4 and/or PRC-023-4) or the NERC Glossary, then all remedial changes should be made at the same time and have the same effective date.
Again, the DT cannot dictate to NERC how, when, or even if NERC will apply its own Rules of Procedure. To highlight the concern that a change to FAC-501-WECC-2 may impact other standards, the Implementation Plan will be edited to more precisely state that concern. 
If a change to one changes another, all effective dates must be coordinated. 
Attachment F - Implementation Plan—Justification of Effective Date
Include Path 73
Including Path 73 for deletion from FAC-501-WECC-3, Attachment B is within the scope of the SAR. The documents will be amended accordingly.
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